

NO. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Charles Derryberry,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit

Fifth Circuit Case No. 23-60338

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Goodloe T. Lewis

CJA Appointed Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Mississippi
Hickman, Goza & Spragins, PLLC
1305 Madison Avenue / P.O. Box 668
Oxford, Mississippi 38655
Telephone: (662) 234-4000

Attorney for Petitioner-Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPININIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Jurisdiction of the courts below	2
II. Proceedings below	3
III. Underlying Facts	3
A. A drug tip	3
B. The stop	4
C. First suppression hearing	5
D. Second suppression hearing	7
E. Trial, sentencing and appeal	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. Standards regarding traffic stops based on information provided by a known informant are uncertain and unevenly applied throughout the circuits, and within the circuits	9

II.	The totality of the circumstances must necessarily include that the information concerning the illegal activity be true	10
III.	A tip that is untrue as to the illegal activity at issue is by Definition unreliable under the totality of the circumstances Analysis	11
CONCLUSION		12
LIST OF APPENDICES		13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	10
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , U.S. 108 (1964)	9
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	9
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 271 (2000)	10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	i, 2, 9, 11
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014)	11
<i>United States v. Derryberry</i> , 2024 WL 3372684 (5 th Cir. July 11, 2024)	1
<i>United States v. Derryberry</i> , 2023 WL 1930748 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 10, 2023)	1
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 403 U.S. 573 (1971)	10
<i>United States v. Kehoe</i> , 893 F.3d 232 (4 th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 801 F.2d 1045 (8 th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	9
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL and STATUTORY PROVISIONS</u>	
Amendment IV	1
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. §924(e)	3
18 U.S.C. §3231	2
18 U.S.C. §3742	2
28 U.S.C. §1291	2

SECONDARY SOURCES

Ronald J. Bacigal, *Making the Right Gamble: The Odds on Probable Cause*, 74 Miss. L.J. 279, 339-40 (2004) 10

Margaret Raymond, *Down on the Corner, Out in the Street: Considering the Character of the Neighborhood in Evaluating Reasonable Suspicion*, 60 Ohio St. L.J. 99, 121-24 (1999) 10
